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Priority

Revised 

2020/21 

Budget

Base Budget 

Pressures

2020/21 MTFS 

Savings 

Pressures- 

non Covid

Total Base 

Pressures

2020/21 Covid 

Challenges

2020/21 MTFS 

Savings 

Pressures - 

Covid

Total Covid 

Pressures

Total 

Variance

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Housing 17,182 0 0 0 4,587 526 5,113 5,113

People - Children's 62,422 2,051 0 2,051 3,098 2,084 5,182 7,233

People - Adults 87,008 0 0 0 6,545 2,314 8,859 8,859

Place 31,584 2,230 0 2,230 12,145 1,569 13,714 15,944

Economy 4,536 (1) 0 (1) 4,647 625 5,272 5,271

Your Council 39,560 681 0 681 5,097 1,210 6,307 6,988

DSG 0 4,575 0 4,575 0 0 0 4,575

External Finance (242,292) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 9,616

https://www.minutes.haringey.gov.uk/documents/s116420/Financial%20Impact%20of%20Covid-19%20_%20Update%20Report%20ver4.0%20FINAL_14.24.pdf


 

 

 

 – this pressure relates to 
the loss of income from parents for the Music Service and Pendarren (£248K) as a 

General Fund 2020/21

(£m)

Covid Pressure 44.44 

Non Covid Pressure 4.96 

Less: Un-ringfenced Emergency Grant (18.30)

Less: Income Loss Compensation Grant (8.00)

Government Funding Assumed (18.14)

Residual Pressure 4.96 



result of COVID-19 and there is also a loss of income from schools in relation to training 
that the Early Years’ service delivers (£124K)

 

Local authorities have a statutory responsibility to provide free home-school transport 
to several specific categories of children resident in the borough.  However, in London, 
TfL has provided free travel to children and young people for over 10 years, and so 
Haringey has not had to apply this statutory guidance in its entirety for some time.  As 
part of the Covid-19 bail-out agreement between the DfT and the Mayor of London, 
the DfT require that TfL temporarily removes free travel for under-18s. The term of 
this temporary arrangement has not been specified and it could be in place for some 
years.  DfT has advised that they do not expect London local authorities to fund the 
free travel however, some additional administrative burden is likely to fall on the 
Borough.  It isn’t currently possible to quantify the financial impact of this or when it 
will commence but an update will be provided as part of the next report. 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

1 Economy



HRA BUDGET 2020/21

2020/21 

Revised 

Budget

Q1  2020/21   

Forecast 

Q1 2020/21  

Forecast 

Variance

£000's £000's £000's

  UE0721  Managed Services Income TOTAL (105,513) (95,688) 9,825

  UE0722  Managed Services Expenditure TOTAL 11,023 13,000 1,977

  UE0731  Retained Services Expenditure TOTAL 82,893 82,893

Surplus HRA Services (within Retained) 11,596 9,410 (2,186)

Balance of HRA Account 0 9,616 9,616





 



 

Blocks

Opening DSG 

at 01/04/20

Schools Forum 

agreed trf 

between blocks

Revised 

Reserves at 

01/04/20

Q1 Forecast 

Outturn 

Variance

Closing DSG 

Reserves at Q1 

2020/21

Schools Block 0 0 0 347,760 347,760

Central Block 10,260 0 10,260 0 10,260

High Needs Block 10,066,960 0 10,066,960 4,227,719 14,294,679

Early Years Block 107,530 0 107,530 0 107,530

Total 10,184,750 0 10,184,750 4,575,479 14,760,229



 

Priority

2020/21 

Savings 

Target

Achieved to 

date, full 

year effect

Forecast 

savings

Covid 

Slippage

Other 

Slippage
Commentary

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

People : Childrens 2,261 178 0 2,083 0

£2.083m delay due to covid 

issues: Edge of Care 0.990m; 

Safeguarding 0.250m Fostering 

0.144m; SEND transport 0.214m 

Pause Project 0.142m and Foster 

Carer Room 0.193m

People : Adults* 5,969 1,377 2,278 2,314 0

Covid: Haringey Learing 

Partnership 0.835m; Mental 

Health saving 0.225m; transfer of 

High Cost Day Care 0.425m; In 

House Negotiator 0.200m; CCG 

Related savings 0.186m                         

Place 3,218 17 1,631 1,570 0

Covid: Parking Transformation 

1.055m; Debt recovery 0.158m 

and Water Service 0.156

Economy 980 30 325 625 0

COVID: Largely from FM 

Transformation £0.15m, Strategic 

Property Unit – New Income Rent 

Reviews £0.10m, Property head 

lease acquisition £0.05m and 

various others £0.325m

Housing 1,176 0 650 526 0

COVID: Additional HMO Licensing 

Scheme £0.17m, Temporary 

accommodation reduction plan 

£0.33 and Transferring PSLs to 

the CBS £0.03

Your Council 2,934 1,709 15 1,210

Covid Slippage: FOBO 1.022m; 

Advertising Income 0.100m; 

CPMO /Comms Saff 0.087m  

TOTAL 16,538 3,311 4,899 8,328 0

*Adults Savings Includes the Mitigations for Demographic and Inflation Growth



 

 
Table 5 below compares the revised budget to the forecast outturn.  

 
Table 5 

Priority 
2020/21 
 Original 
Budget 

2019/20 
Budget 

B/F 

2020/21 
Budget 

Virements 
(Adjustments) 

2020/21 
 Revised 
Budget 

2020/21 
Forecast 

Outturn @ 
Quarter 1 

2020/21 
Outturn vs 

Budget 
Variance 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

People (Children's) 20,663 9,020 1,552 31,235 23,999 (7,236) 

People (Adults) 13,370 4,325 168 17,863 4,454 (13,409) 

Place 31,958 10,781 1,330 44,068 32,366 (11,702) 

Economy 130,734 22,266 (786) 152,214 53,505 (98,709) 

Housing (GF) 1,000 9,698 0 10,698 0 (10,698) 

Your Council 20,036 13,153 1,578 34,767 18,631 (16,136) 

General Fund Total 217,762 69,242 3,842 290,845 132,955 (157,890) 

Housing (HRA) 236,331 50,805 0 287,136 118,561 (168,575) 

Total 454,093 120,047 3,842 577,981 251,516 (326,465) 
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 gives the Council a general power of competence to 
do anything that individuals generally may do. This is a broad, flexible power of first resort, 
which can be used even if legislation already exists that allows the Council to do 
something. However, the general power of competence cannot be used to do anything 
that the Council is unable to do under a pre-commencement limitation or under a post-
commencement limitation that is expressed to apply.

 The general power of competence enables the Council to provide financial assistance to 
the Bernie Grant Arts Centre. Any assistance given by the Council must comply with state 
aid rules. The General Block Exemption Regulation authorises state aid in a number of 
areas, including aid for culture and heritage conservation.

• 

• 
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2020/21 Q1 Appendix 2

HRA BUDGET 2020/21

2020/21 

Revised 

Budget

Q1 2020/21   

Forecast 

Q1 2020/21   

Forecast 

Variance

£000's £000's £000's

  UE0721  Managed Services Income

    H39404  Service Charge Income - Hostels -320 -320 0

    H39002  Rent - Hostels -1,815 -1,538 277

    H39001  Rent - Dwellings -82,992 -74,515 8,477

    H39101  Rent - Garages -857 -836 20

    H39102  Rent - Commercial -753 -753 0

    H39103   CBS - Lease Rental Income 0 0 0

    H39201  Income - Heating -615 -587 28

    H39202  Income - Light and Power -1,064 -1,029 35

    H39301  Service Charge Income - Leasehold -7,378 -6,732 646

    H39401  ServChgInc SuppHousg -1,495 -1,440 55

    H39402  Service Charge Income - Concierge -1,540 -1,506 34

    H39405  Grounds Maintenance -2,514 -2,413 101

    H39406  Caretaking -1,856 -1,790 66

    H39407  Street Sweeping -2,313 -2,228 85

    H40102  Water Rates Receivable -1 -1 0

  UE0721  Managed Services Income TOTAL (105,513) (95,688) 9,825

£000's £000's £000's

  UE0722  Managed Services Expenditure

    H31300  Housing Management WG 23 48 25

    H32300  Housing Management NT 28 30 2

    H33300  Housing Management Hornsey 0 3 3

    H33400  TA Hostels 251 376 125

    H34000  ST Area Office Manager 0 0 0

    H34100  Estate Services ST 0 0 0

    H34300  Housing Management ST 10 6 -4

    H35300  Housing Management BWF 12 2 -10

    H36300  Rent Accounts 0 0 0

    H36400  Accountancy 0 0 0

    H37210  Under Occupation 170 87 -83

    H40001  Repairs - Central Recharges 2 2 0

    H40004  Responsive Repairs - Hostels 385 669 284

    H40101  Water Rates Payable 31 31 0

    H40104  HousMgmntRechg Central 109 109 0

    H40111  Other RentCollection 138 138 0

    H40201  Management Special - BWF 0 0 0

    H40202  Management Special - Nth Tott 0 0 0

    H40203  Management Special - Sth Tott 0 0 0

    H40204  Management Special - Wood Grn 0 0 0

    H40205  Management Special - Hornsey 0 0 0

    H40206  HousMgmntRechg Energ 1,123 1,123 0

    H40208  Special Services Cleaning 3,173 3,373 200

    H40209  Special Services Ground Maint 2,065 2,065 0

    H40212  HRA Pest Control 295 295 0

    H40213  Estate Controlled Parking 145 123 -22

    H40303  Supporting People Payments 1,852 1,000 -852

    H40401  Bad Debt Provision - Dwellings 768 2,908 2,140

    H40404  Bad Debt Provision - Leaseholders 19 19 0

    H40406  Bad Debt Provisions - Hostels 68 68 0

    H40801  HRA- Council Tax 357 527 170

  UE0722  Managed Services Expenditure TOTAL 11,023 13,000 1,977

£000's £000's £000's

  UE0731  Retained Services Expenditure

    H25600  Housing Delivery Team 0 0 0

    H38002  Anti Social Behaviour Service 608 608 0

    H39601  Interest Receivable -302 -302 0

    H40112  Corporate democratic Core 598 598 0

    H40301  Leasehold Payments -142 -142 0

    H40305  Landlords Insurance - Tenanted 324 324 0

    H40306  Landlords - NNDR 137 137 0

    H40308  Landlords Insurance - Leasehold 1,561 1,561 0

    H40501  Capital Financing Costs 16,412 16,412 0

    H40601  Depreciation - Dwellings 20,097 20,097 0

    H40805  ALMO HRA Management Fee 39,076 39,076 0

    H49000  Housing Revenue Account 11,596 9,410 -2,186

    H60002  GF to HRA Recharges 3,233 3,233 0

    H60003  Estate Renewal 0 0 0

    H60004  HIERS/ Regeneration Team 1,002 1,002 0

    S14400  Supported Housing Central 289 289 0

  UE0731  Retained Services Expenditure TOTAL 94,490 92,304 (2,186)

Balance of HRA Account 9,616 9,616













MTFS Savings Tracker (2020/21 - 2024/25)

Priority: Your Council Red

Period: P3 Amber

Green

MTFS 

Savings 

Ref

Cabinet 

Decision 

Date

Saving proposal Description
2020/21

£'000s

2020/21

Saving 

achieved 

YTD

£'000s

2020/21

Projected 

Full Year 

Savings

£'000s

2020/21 

Savings 

(surplus)/ 

shortfall

£'000s

RAG Status 

(Delivery of 

2020/21 

Saving)

Your Council (incl Council-Wide)
A6.3 and 

A6.4
13-Feb-18 FOBO - SSC and Customer Services

A series of individual service improvement / efficiency 

opportunities within the SSC.
1,760 738 0 1,022 Amber

YC1 12-Feb-19 Out of home advertising income generation The proposal is to recommission the street furnishing 

advertising contract. Moving to digital display to ensure 

communication messages can be updated quickly, and to 

remove printing costs. 

5 0 5 0 Green

20/25-YC01 11-Feb-20 The service will continue to reduce the amount of 

paper being used, stored and transported and 

this has lead to financial savings. 

The service will continue to reduce the amount of paper being used, 

stored and transported and this has lead to financial savings. 13 13 0 0 Green

20/25-YC02 11-Feb-20 Income from joining the London Counter Fraud 

Hub

The London Counter Fraud Hub, managed by CIPFA,  is a counter fraud 

service developed to supply data analytics, investigations and 

recoveries service for London local authorities and the City of London 

Corporation. Unlike traditional data matching hubs, this project is an 

end-to-end service providing expert advice and operational support 

around sophisticated analytics. The overarching objective for the service 

is to increase fraud and corruption detection, and improve fraud 

prevention, share common risks across London, minimise losses and 

maximise recovery, so that fraud and corruption does not pay. Three 

data sources (Council Tax - Single Person Discount, Housing Tenancy 

and Non Domestic Rate records are entered into the analytics part of 

the Hub through a secure transfer.  Using sophisticated technology, the 

Hub will analyse the data to identify frauds against the 32 London local 

authorities and the City of London Corporation. 

25 25 0 0 Green

20/25-YC03 11-Feb-20 The proposal is to increase the income target of 

providing legal services to Haringey Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG) by £30K.

The proposal is to increase the income target of providing legal services 

to Haringey Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) by £30K. In 

December 2017, the Council's Legal Services entered into a Service 

Legal Agreement (SLA) with Haringey CCG to provide legal support with 

the CCG cases within the Haringey Learning Disability Partnership. 

These are cases relating to incapacitated patient that requires an 

application to the Court of Protection to safeguard their welfare. They 

include cases in the Transforming Care Programme..   Since the SLA, 

Haringey CCG has been referring cases to Legal Services and the 

feedback of the support has been positive. The arrangement has 

enabled the CCG to access the Council's in-house legal expertise 

which is more cost effective.  

The support and encouragement of Adult Social Care, Children 

Services, Commissioning and Public Health for the CCG to utilise our in-

house provision is crucial. The proposal compliments the Borough Plan - 

Priority 2 - People

The proposal is dependent on a slight increase in the level of new 

instructions from CCG to Legal Services.

30 30 0 0 Green

20/25-YC04 11-Feb-20 Finance Savings The proposal seeks to make efficiency savings across the Finance 

function from a combination of:

* Increased income - from providing services to external bodies and 

further revisions to recharging to non-GF heads

* Reductions to the staff establishment enabled by the embedding of 

the Business Partner model

* Longer term staff savings arising from the planned update or 

replacement of the Council's current finance system.  These savings 

are not expected to be realised until 2022/23

340 340 0 0 Green

20/25-YC08 11-Feb-20 The proposal is to use Flexible Capital Receipts 

to fund ALL posts in the CPMO.

The proposal is to use Flexible Capital Receipts to fund some posts in 

the CPMO.  The justficiation is that, while it is difficult to estimate the 

proportion of time that each 'delivery' staff member will spend on 

individual projects in a year, most will by definition be working on 

change projects for the majority of their time.                                                                                                                                                      

92 38 0 54 Red

20/25-YC10 11-Feb-20 Additional sites for on street digital advertising The proposal is to generate an income from the advertising 

opportunities in the borough. While we have recently awarded contract 

for our digital on street advertising, we are now looking at other forms of 

advertsing, which are sympathetic to the surroundings and maximise 

the councils commercial returns. This is in the form of street 

advertising, out of home advertising, and libraries/customer services 

advertising.

110 0 10 100 Red

20/25-YC11 11-Feb-20 Review of Corporate Centre We are looking at ways to reconfigure the corporate centre in the light 

of the LGA Corporate Peer Review recommendations as set out in their 

final report published in February 2019. One aspect of this is the 

recommendation to bring together the teams with skills in policy and 

strategy, data analysis, and problem solving, which, the LGA peers 

argued, would in itself help to provide better support to the organisation. 

There are currently 5 senior posts leading these teams: Head of Policy 

and Cabinet Support at Head of Service level, and leads at PO7 and 

above in Policy, the Leader's office, the Corporate Delivery Unit (CDU), 

and Performance and Business Intelligence. The proposal is to reduce 

the number of senior posts to 4.

214 180 0 34 Amber

20/25-YC12 11-Feb-20 Digital Services - Proposed Contribution The proposal is for the Capitalisation of infrastructure staff who support 

the delivery of programmes/projects. This will either be via Captial 

receipts used to pay for staff who work on tranformative initiatives or 

Capital funds where staff produce a tangible asset in relation to the 

work undertaken.

345 345 0 0 Green

Total: Your Council 2,934 1,709 15 1,210

2020/21 - 2024/25



Appendix 4 Report Showing 2020/21 Capital Budget Monitoring Report as at Quarter One

SCHEM

E REF

SCHEME NAME £,000 £,000 £,000

101
Primary Sch - repairs & maintenance 8,700 6,600 (2,100)

102 Primary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) 12,402 8,885 (3,517)

103 Primary Sch - new places 379 2,173 1,794

104
Early years  205 0 (205)

109 Youth Services 650 0 (650)

110 Devolved Sch Capital 531 531 0

114 Secondary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) 7,650 5,345 (2,305)

117 Children Safeguarding & Social Care 495 0 (495)

118 Special Educational Needs Fund (New Provision Fund) 0 0 0

199 P1 Other (inc Con't & Social care) 223 466 243

People - Children's 31,235 23,999 (7,236)

201 Aids, Adap's &  Assistive Tech -Home Owners (DFG) 2,361 2,361 0

207

New Day Opp's Offer 547 547 0

208
Supported Living Schemes 4,107 0 (4,107)

209 Assistive Technology 1,508 938 (570)

211
Community Alarm Service 177 177 0

212 Linden House Adaptation 533 533 (0)

213
Canning Crescent Assisted Living 4,830 (112) (4,942)

214
Osborne Grove Nursing Home 3,000 11 (2,989)

216
Homelessness Hub 0 (0) (0)

217 Burgoyne Road (Refuge Adaptations) 500 0 (500)

218 Social Emotional & Mental Health Provision 300 0 (300)

People - Adults 17,863 4,454 (13,409)

301 Street Lighting 1,050 1,050 (0)

302 Borough Roads 3,873 3,873 (0)

303 Structures (Highways) 2,430 1,490 (940)

304 Flood Water Management 520 520 0

305 Borough Parking Plan 624 383 (241)

307 CCTV 2,211 2,175 (36)

309 Local Implementation Plan(LIP) 1,744 1,744 (0)

310 Developer S106 / S278 750 750 (0)

311 Parks Asset Management:  247 309 62

313 Active Life in Parks: 982 485 (496)

314 Parkland Walk Bridges 2,620 900 (1,720)

317 Down Lane MUGA 413 413 (0)

320 LCP - Dynamic Purchasing System 0 (0) (0)

321 MOPAC - Crime & Disorder Reduction 49 (38) (87)

322 Finsbury Park 600 141 (459)

323 Parking Strategy 1,158 880 (278)

325 Parks Vehicles 720 0 (720)

328 Street & Greenspace Greening Programme 293 293 0

329
Park Building Carbon Reduction and Improvement 

Programme

350 250 (100)

331
Updating the boroughs street lighting with energy efficient 

Led light bulbs

3,500 3,500 0

332 Disabled Bay/Blue Badge 374 187 (187)

333 Waste Management 70 70 0

419 NPD Phase 2 LBH Match Funding 3 (0) (3)

399 P3 Other 110 110 (0)

119 School Streets 600 0 (600)

444 Marsh Lane 10,310 7,317 (2,994)

447 Alexandra Palace - Maintenance 470 125 (345)

451 Alexandra Palace -West Yard 1,430 1,430 0

472 JLAC Match Fund 1,000 0 (1,000)

606 Hornsey Library Refurbishment 2,166 2,512 346

621 Libraries IT and Buildings upgrade 2,751 1,499 (1,252)

652
Libraries -  Re-imaging our Libraries offer for a better 

future

650 0 (650)

Place - Safe & Sustainable Places 44,068 32,366 (11,702)

2020/21 Capital Monitoring, @ Period 3 (June 2020)

Projection Sheet 

20/21 

Full year Revised Budget

2020/21 Full year 

Forecast Outturn

Budget Variance 

(Underspend) / 

Overspend



SCHEM

E REF

SCHEME NAME £,000 £,000 £,000

401 Tottenham Hale Green Space 8,660 1,292 (7,368)

402 Tottenham Hale Streets 20,553 5,967 (14,586)

405 Pendarren House 1,972 1,972 0

406 Opportunity Investment Fund 926 928 2

411
THRS - Tottenham High Road & Bruce Grove Station 

Forecourt

554 88 (466)

415 North Tott  Heritage Initiative 653 432 (221)

418 Heritage building improvements 2,500 2,500 (0)

421 HRW Acquisition 20,290 20,290 0

427 White Hart Lane Public Realm (LIP) 24 24 0

429 Site Acq (Tott & Wood Green) 50,267 47 (50,219)

430 Wards Corner CPO 6,500 6,500 0

434 Wood Green Regeneration 113 113 0

435 Wood Green Station Road 0 650 650

438
Vacant possession Civic Centre (Woodside House 

Refurbishment)

169 169 (0)

450 Winkfield Road (Maya Angelou Centre) 61 62 1

452 Low Carbon Zones 109 3 (106)

464 Bruce Castle 1,557 0 (1,557)

465 District Energy Network (DEN) 1,708 242 (1,466)

468
Keston Road (Community Centre Reprovision) 75 75 0

471 Tailoring Academy Project 20 20 0

473
THRS - ETHR Bruce Grove Public Convenience 

Scheme

25 25 0

474 Tottenham High Road Strategy 5,330 530 (4,800)

475 THRS HOT Tottenham Green Phase 2 160 167 7

477
Strategic Regeneration Initiatives & Community Assets 0 0 0

478 Wood Green Good Growth Fund 121 121 0

479 54 Muswell Hill Health Centre 1,040 0 (1,040)

480 Wood Green Regen (2) 4,880 4,880 0

481 Strategic Investment Pot 2,350 852 (1,499)

482 Strategic Property 3,929 0 (3,929)

483 Production Valley Fund (SIP) 711 709 (2)

484 THRS - ETHR 551B & Morrison Yard 136 (1) (137)

485 THRS - ETHR The Trampery 46 26 (20)

486 THRS - ETHR PitHR 50 0 (50)

487
THRS - Enterprising Tottenham High Road (ETHR) (PM 

Cost) 

(10) 0 10

488 THRS - LSS - Page Green Common 460 460 0

489 THRS -Public Realm (LSS) 0 0 0

490 THRS LSS - Urban Design Framework 0 0 0

491 THRS LSS - Cycling 0 0 0

492 THRS - LSS - PM and Monitoring 17 0 (17)

493 THRS - BGY - Holcombe Market Extension 0 30 30

494 THRS - BGY- Urban Design Framework 0 0 0

495 THRS - BGY - Sites for Workspace Delivery 0 0 0

496 THRS - BGY - PM and Monitoring 30 0 (30)

497 THRS - Bruce Grove Yard (BGY) - SITES 0 0 0

498 THRS - HOT - Tottenham Green East 0 0 0

4001
Maintenance of Tottenham Green Workshops 700 0 (700)

4002
Northumberland Park estate area public realm 500 0 (500)

4003 The Tottenham Hale DCF schemes 2,000 2,332 332

4005 SME Workspace Intensification 320 320 0

4006 Acquisition of head leases 10,000 0 (10,000)

4007
Tottenham Hale Decentralised Energy Network (DEN) 0 913 913

4008
Wood Green Decentralised Energy Network (DEN) 0 330 330

4009 Additional Carbon Reduction Project 1,500 0 (1,500)

4010 Selby Urban Village Project 684 136 (548)

4011 Commercial Property Remediation 500 0 (500)

4991 THRS - HOT - Urban Design Framework 0 0 0

4992 THRS - (HOT) PM & Monitoring 25 0 (25)

4993
THRS - Pride in the High Road (PITHR) Place Shaping 0 300 300

4994 THRS - PITHR - Heritage 0 0 0

4995 THRS - PITHR - Carbon Off-Setting Fund 0 0 0

4996 THRS - PITHR - PM and Monitoring 0 0 0

Economy - Growth & Employment 152,214 53,505 (98,709)

2020/21 Capital Monitoring, @ Period 3 (June 2020)

Projection Sheet 

2020/21 Full year 

Forecast Outturn

Budget Variance 

(Underspend) / 

Overspend

20/21 

Full year Revised Budget



SCHEM

E REF

SCHEME NAME £,000 £,000 £,000

509 CPO - Empty Homes 2,050 0 (2,050)

512 Wholly Owned Company 5,000 0 (5,000)

513
54 Muswell Hill Flats 678 0 (678)

514 Notting Hill Housing Group (4 Ashley Road) 2,970 0 (2,970)

Housing (GF) Homes & Communities 10,698 0 (10,698)

601 Business Imp Programme 122 45 (77)

602 Corporate IT Board 3,265 1,546 (1,719)

603
ICT Shared Service - Set Up / Seed Money 1,684 500 (1,184)

604 Continuous Improvement 2,926 1,018 (1,908)

605
Customer Services (Digital Transformation) 561 560 (1)

607
Financial Management System Replacement 350 0 (350)

622 Customer First 1,601 2,053 452

639 Ways of Working 330 260 (70)

640 Accommodation Move 92 (3) (95)

650 Connected Communities 700 705 5

653 Capital Support for IT Projects 850 0 (850)

698 Responsiveness Fund 2,000 0 (2,000)

654 Covid 19 Contingency Budget 5,000 0 (5,000)

316
Asset Management of Council Buildings 7,571 7,570 (1)

330 Civic Centre Works 2,750 1,000 (1,750)

470
Wood Green HQ, Library & Customer Service Centre 3,107 1,519 (1,588)

699
P6 - Approved Capital Programme Contingency 1,858 1,858 0

Your Council 34,767 18,631 (16,136)

TOTAL GF CAPITAL PROGRAMME 290,845 132,955 (157,890)

Housing (HRA) Housing Revenue Account

202
HRA - P2 Aids, Adap's &  Assist Tech -Council 1,943 1,943 (0)

550 New Homes Acquisition 89,354 53,165 (36,189)

551 Existing Home Acquisitions - TA 41,001 14,694 (26,307)

552 HRA – P5 Carbon Reduction 1,000 1,000 0

553 HRA – P5 Fire Safety  17,513 9,000 (8,513)

554 Broadwater Farm Project  17,900 0 (17,900)

590 HRA - P5 Homes for Haringey (HFH) 72,802 34,510 (38,292)

591 HRA - P4 HRW Leaseholder Acq 0 1 1

593 HRA - P5 Stock Acq 0 0 0

594 HRA - P5 New Build 0 0 0

599 New Homes Build Programme 45,623 4,248 (41,375)

TOTAL HRA CAPITAL PROGRAMME 287,136 118,561 (168,575)

OVERALL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 577,981 251,516 (326,465)

2020/21 Capital Monitoring, @ Period 3 (June 2020)

Projection Sheet 

2020/21 Full year 

Forecast Outturn

Budget Variance 

(Underspend) / 

Overspend

20/21 

Full year Revised Budget



Appendix 5

Transfers from Reserves - for noting 

Period Priority Service/AD Area Rev/ Cap In year Next year
Reason for budget 

changes
Description

4 Place
Environment and 

Neighbourhood
Revenue 365,000                   Transfer from Reserves 

Drawdown from Transformation Fund Reserve to fund the Waste 

Service Transformation Programme 

Virements for Approval (2020/21)

Period Priority Service/AD Area Rev/ Cap In year Next year
Reason for budget 

changes
Description

4 People Childrens Revenue 1,603,100                1,603,100            Budget Realignment

Realignment of Targeted Response and Youth Management budgets 

to address service needs and realignment to reflect Troubled Families 

2020-21 Grant allocation 

4 People Childrens Revenue 2,437,205                Budget Realignment
Realignment of Children's Centre in year budget to reflect 2020-21 

funding allocation

4 Place
Environment and 

Neighbourhood
Revenue 483,973                   Grant Funding Allocation MOPAC LCPF Funding Agreement Revenue Grant Allocations

4 Place
Environment and 

Neighbourhood
Revenue 2,014,448                2,014,448            Budget Re-alignment

Realignment of Parking and Highways Operations budgets to address 

service needs

4 People Adults Revenue 289,441                   289,441               Budget Re-alignment
Realignment of Safeguarding budgets to split Safeguarding and 

Deprivation of Liberty functions

4 Housing Youth Justice Revenue 765,940                   765,940               Budget Re-alignment
Realignment of Youth Offending Team budget to reflect 2020-21 YOT 

Grant allocation

4 Your Council
Dedicated Schools 

Grant (DSG)
Revenue 2,911,180                2,911,180            Budget adjustment

Updating of High Needs Block budgets to match what was agreed at 

February Schools Forum

4 People Adults Public Health Revenue 1,850,930                1,850,930            Budget Re-alignment Adults Public Health Budget re-alignment to address service needs

5 Place
Environment and 

Neighbourhood
Revenue 404,000                   404,000               Budget Realignment Allocation of contractual non-pay inflation for 2020-21

Total 2020/21 12,760,217              9,839,039            

Virements for Cabinet Approval



 

Proposed Capital Virements for Quarter One

Priority

Scheme 

Number Scheme Description

Budget 

Adjustment 

(£) Scheme Description

People - Children's 114 Secondary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

People - Children's 102 Primary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

People - Children's 101 Primary Sch - repairs & maintenance 381,000 Budget realignment

People - Children's 102 Primary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) (381,000) Budget realignment

People - Children's 101 Primary Sch - repairs & maintenance 7,326,000 Budget realignment

People - Children's 102 Primary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) (7,326,000) Budget realignment

People - Children's 102 Primary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) 9,750,000 Budget realignment

People - Children's 120 Children Services Estate Capital Maintenance (9,750,000) Budget realignment

People - Children's 109 Youth Services 650,000 NCIL budget award

People - Children's 109 Youth Services 28,000 Transfer from 405 to 109

People - Children's 101 Primary Sch - mod & enhance (Inc SEN) 1,374,000 Additional DfE Schools Condition grant 

1,552,000

People - Adults 201 Aids, Adap's &  Assistive Tech -Home Owners (DFG) 167,942 Budget adjustment in line with 2020/21 DFG award

People - Adults 207 New Day Opp's Offer 331,000 Budget realignment

People - Adults 208 Supported Living Schemes (331,000) Budget realignment

People - Adults 208 Supported Living Schemes 1,000,000 Budget realignment

People - Adults 219 Additional Supported Living (1,000,000) Budget realignment

People - Adults 214 Osborne Grove Nursing Home 1,500,000 Budget realignment

People - Adults 220 Additional OGNH Funding (1,500,000) Budget realignment

167,942

Place 451 Alexandra Palace -West Yard 1,430,000 Budget transfer to Alexandra Palace Yard from Contingency

Place 606 Hornsey Library Refurbishment 250,000 Budget transfer to Hornsey Library from Contingency

Place 301 Street Lighting (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 302 Borough Roads (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 303 Structures (Highways) (200,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 304 Flood Water Management (100,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 314 Parkland Walk Bridges (300,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 323 Parking Strategy (50,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 327  Principal Road Maintenance for 2020/21 (to meet TfL budget reduction) (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 328 Street & Greenspace Greening Programme (100,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 329 Park Building Carbon Reduction and Improvement Programme (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 444 Marsh Lane (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Place 302 Borough Roads 434,000 Budget realignment

Place 326 Responsive Maintenance works (184,000) Budget realignment

Place 327  Principal Road Maintenance for 2020/21 (to meet TfL budget reduction) (250,000) Budget realignment

Place 303 Structures (Highways) 1,140,000 Increase in Highways Budget funded by 2019/20 unused c/f underspends

Place 307 CCTV 143,000 NCIL budget award

Place 309 Local Implementation Plan(LIP) (933,023) Reduction to the TfL LIP grant funding

Place 309 Local Implementation Plan(LIP) 100,000 Additional DfT funding re: Active travel

Place 310 Developer S106 / S278 (500,000) Inyear budget reduction to align with servce delivery plan

Place 311 Parks Asset Management 185,000 NCIL budget award

Place 311 Parks Asset Management 124,930 Additional external funding received

Place 313 Active Life in Parks: 716,000 NCIL budget award

Place 313 Active Life in Parks: 118,545 Additional external funding received

Place 328 Street & Greenspace Greening Programme 48,000 NCIL budget award

Place 333 Waste Management 70,000 NCIL budget award

Place 399 P3 Other 110,000 NCIL budget award

Place 621 Libraries IT and Buildings upgrade 1,230,000 Budget realignment

Place 651 Libraries condition and accessibility works programme (1,230,000) Budget realignment

Place 621 Libraries IT and buildings upgrade 327,265 NCIL budget award

1,329,717

Economy 477 Strategic Regeneration Initiatives (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Economy 480 Wood Green Regen (2) (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Economy 4009 Additonal Carbon Reduction Project (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Economy 438 Vacant possession Civic Centre (Woodside House Refurbishment) (8,000) Budget transfer from scheme 438 to contingency pot

Economy 405 Pendarren House (28,000) Transfer from 405 to 109

Economy 405 Pendarren House 2,000,000 Budget realignment

Economy 477 Strategic Regeneration Initiatives & Community Assets (2,000,000) Budget realignment

Economy 477 Strategic Regeneration Initiatives & Community Assets (684,000) Budget realignment

Economy 4010 Selby Urban Village Project 684,000 Budget realignment

(786,000)

Your Council 316 Asset Management of Council Buildings (500,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Your Council 330 Civic Centre Works (250,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Your Council 654 Covid 19 Contingency Budget 5,000,000 Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Your Council 451 Alexandra Palace -West Yard (1,430,000) Budget transfer to Alexandra Palace Yard from Contingency

Your Council 606 Hornsey Library Refurbishment (250,000) Budget transfer to Hornsey Library from Contingency

Your Council 654 Covid 19 Contingency Budget (1,000,000) Covid 19 Contingency Budget

Your Council 438 Vacant possession Civic Centre (Woodside House Refurbishment) 8,000 Budget transfer from scheme 438 to contingency pot

1,578,000

OVERALL TOTAL = 3,841,659



Write off Summary Report Quarter 4 
All Council debt is considered recoverable; the Corporate Debt Recovery Team will make every 
necessary effort to collect charges due to the Council. However, there are some circumstances 
when it is appropriate to write off a debt, once all forms of recovery action have been 
exhausted. 
 
Council Debt is written off in line with the instructions set out within the Financial Regulations, 
following Court instruction or in accordance with the Limitations Act 1980. The quarterly 
summarised report is for information purposes only, the debts that have been written off for 
the Financial Period 31st December 2019 – 31st March 2020 relates to delinquent accounts, 
where all forms of recovery action have now been fully exhausted. The charges approved for 
write off by the Director of Finance under his delegated authority have been adequately 
provided for in the Council’s Bad Debt Provision.  
 

 
 
Quarter 4 Summary: - 
The Council Wide write off for Quarter 4 relates to Council Tax, Business Rates, Housing Benefit 
Overpayments and Housing Rent Accounts. 
 
The Quarter 4 Council Tax Write off for this period comprises approximately 53% ‘Absconded 
Charge Payers’, with the remaining 47% being made up of ‘Petty Amounts’, ‘Insolvency’, 
‘Deceased’ and ‘Statute Barred’. The majority of the sums submitted for this period are all for 
low value debt, where the debt recovery process has been exhausted. 
 
The £18K of Business Rates write offs for Quarter 4 is considerably lower than in the same 
period in the previous financial year 2018 – 2019 (£219k). The majority of these relating to 
‘Insolvency’, i.e. companies that have gone into liquidation or dissolution. With no available 
assets to chase through the insolvency process, this left the council with no other option. 
The £236K Housing Benefit Overpayment write off relates to a review of aged debt conducted 
by the Corporate Debt Recovery Team.  
 
Majority of the Housing Benefit Overpayment charges 80% related to ‘Debtor Deceased/No 
Probate Granted’ and ‘Uneconomic to Pursue’, although the cases in the second instance are 
all for low value debt. The remaining 20% were a mixture of ‘Statue barred’, ‘absconded charge 
payers’, ‘Deceased’, ‘Bankruptcy’, ‘Compassionate Grounds’ and ‘Recommended by Legal’. 
The £1m worth of Housing Rent Account mainly relate to ‘Statute Debt’ accounts, all the 
accounts had extensive reviews to ensure that methods of recovery had been exhausted.

Service Council Tax NNDR HBOP HRA Rent Leaseholder
Commercial 

Rent
Sundry Debt Parking Total

Under £25k £72,717.52 £18,550.05 £236,949.48 £1,059,343.45 £1,387,560.50

Volume 97 18 279 814 1208

Over £25k

Volume

Total Value £72,717.52 £18,550.05 £236,949.48 £1,059,343.45 £1,387,560.50

Total Volume 97 18 279 814 1208

Quarter 4 Write Off, Financial Period 1 January - 31 March 2020




